

**No. 21-60771**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LaRenda J. Harrison, Ed. D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brookhaven School District, City of Brookhaven,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 5:20-cv-00136, Hon. Taylor B. McNeel

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
LARENDA J. HARRISON**

---

Keith L. Gates  
655 Wendover Way  
Ridgeland, MS 39157

Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant LaRenda J. Harrison

February 8, 2022

No. 21-60771

LaRenda J. Harrison, Ed. D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brookhaven School District, City of Brookhaven,

Defendant-Appellee.

## Table of Contents

|                                                                                                                               |    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons .....                                                                                       | i  |
| Table of Authorities .....                                                                                                    | iv |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument .....                                                                                    | 1  |
| Argument .....                                                                                                                | 2  |
| A. Dr. Harrison’s discrimination claims are actionable under<br>this Court’s precedent.....                                   | 2  |
| B. Dr. Harrison has alleged violations of Title VII and Section<br>1981 consistent with those statutes’ ordinary meaning..... | 7  |
| Conclusion.....                                                                                                               | 10 |
| Certificate of Service .....                                                                                                  |    |
| Certificate of Compliance .....                                                                                               |    |

**Table of Authorities**

| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                                                                         | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Abbiw v. Franks Int’l, LLC</i> ,<br>2018 WL 1221085 (W.D. La. Mar. 7, 2018) .....                                                                                 | 5, 6           |
| <i>Alvarado v. Tex. Rangers</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                                                                                              | 3, 4           |
| <i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998) .....                                                                                       | 1              |
| <i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, LLC</i> ,<br>640 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....                                                                    | 3              |
| <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>reh’g en banc granted, judgment<br/>vacated</i> , 2021 WL 1784792 (May 5, 2021) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Fyfe v. City of Fort Wayne</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001) .....                                                                                            | 1              |
| <i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....                                                                                                   | 1, 6           |
| <i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                                                                                           | 2              |
| <i>Shackelford v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> ,<br>190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999) .....                                                                             | 3              |
| <i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> ,<br>6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....                                                                                            | 8, 9           |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>                                                                                                                                                  |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) .....                                                                                                                                            | 1, 6, 7, 9     |

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....1, 6, 7, 9

**Other Authority**

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.1(b), 2006 WL 4672701 (2009) .....9
